
SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Thursday, 15th September, 2011 

  Time: 3.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
4. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press.  
  

 
For Decision:- 
 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st July, 2011 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 

5) 
  

 
For Monitoring:- 
 
6. Children’s Peer Challenge October 2011 (report herewith) (Pages 6 - 26) 
  

 
7. Central Establishment Charges (Presentation by Stuart Booth, Director of 

Central Finance)  
  

 
8. Performance Reporting Update - Feedback from Members' Working Group 

(report herewith) (Pages 27 - 45) 
  

 
9. Revenue Account Outturn 2010/11 (report herewith) (Pages 46 - 58) 
  

 
10. Work Programme (Caroline Webb, Scrutiny Adviser, to report)  
  

 
11. Date and Time of the Next Meeting - Wednesday, 27th October, 2011 at 3.30 

p.m.  
  

 

 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 21/07/11 1B 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday, 21st July, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Hughes (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Currie, Ellis, J. Hamilton, 
N. Hamilton, Sharman and Swift. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beck, Donaldson, Foden and Tweed.  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
2. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
3. SELF-REGULATION - WHAT DOES THIS MEAN IN PRACTICE?  

 
 The Chairman welcomed Mark Edgell, Principal Adviser - LG Development, to 

the meeting who provided advice and background information on self-regulation 
and improvement 
[...]
ub-national groupings of Councils and the relevant 
professional associations, to share good practice and to provide timely support. 
 
Now the structure of inspection, assessment and improvement had changed, 
the challenge for Councils was to change culture and to move away from 
Central Government applying rules. 
 
A discussion and answer session ensued and the following issues were raised 
and subsequently clarified:- 
 

• Effective models of management and the process of self regulation. 

• The potential for taking forward self regulation and the holding of the 
Executive to account. 

• Building capacity to effectively challenge and support with a shared vision 
to move forward. 

• Engagement of communities rather than with members of the public on 
personal matters. 

• Quality of the data and its availability within the Knowledge Hub. 

• Double devolution and the process of challenging services. 

• Recognition of the value that Local Authorities provide. 

• Potential for communities to make a difference. 

• Tools to self regulate provided by the LG Group. 

• Further exploration of the Knowledge Hub by the Members’ Training and 
Development Panel. 

• Performance data management and measurement of standards locally, 
sub-regionally and regionally. 

• Peer reviews and how these fit into the self assessment process 
especially around Children’s Services. 

• The need for strong leadership with strong challenging skills. 

• Self assessment timetable and the areas to be self assessed. 

• Peer review self assessment tools and their establishment. 

• Self challenge at various levels. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That Mark Edgell be thanked for his informative presentation. 
 
(2)  That the information be noted. 
 
(3)  That the Members’ Training and Development Panel explore the LG 
Group’s Knowledge Hub. 
 

4. WORK PROGRAMME - FOR DISCUSSION.  
 

 Consideration was given to this Select Commission’s terms of reference and 
copies were again circulated for all 
[...]
1  of 3 

 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Select Committee - Self Regulation 

2.  Date: 15th September 2011 

3.  Title: Children’s Peer Challenge October 2011 
 

4.  Directorate: Chief Executives, Commissioning, Policy and 
Performance 

 
5. Summary 
 
Children and Young People’s Services will be undergoing a Peer Challenge 
facilitated by Local Government Improvement and Development (LGID) from the 3rd 
to 7th October 2011. 
A set up meeting was held on the 20th June 2011 with representatives from LGID at 
which there was an early indication of the areas that would be covered. 
 

• The effectiveness of the delivery and commissioning of early intervention 
services and the use of CAF , thresholds and effectiveness 

• How the council and its partners can learn from and improve the service user 
experience 

• An independent perspective on our approach to improving Key Stage 2 
results. 

• Review the effectiveness of the multi-agency resource panel in relation to Out 
of Authority Placements and value for money. 

 
 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

(i) That members accept this report. 
 
(ii)  That members receive the final report following the conclusion of 

the challenge. 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 6



 
 

Page 2  of 3 

7. Proposals and Details 
 

Safeguarding Children Peer Challenges are facilitated by the Local 
Government Improvement and Development (LGID), these are not 
inspections but a supportive and challenging approach to assist councils and 
their partners in celebrating strengths and identifying jointly areas for 
improvement.  These challenges are now forming very much part of the 
Coalition Government’s thoughts on sector led improvement. 
 
As part of the removal of the Notice to Improve in January 2011 it was 
suggested by the Intervention Team of the Department for Education that we 
take part in such a review to ensure that the improved direction of travel 
continues around the particular areas for improvement and further added 
independent challenge that a peer review would bring. 
 
A set up meeting was held on the 20th June 2011 to commence the process 
which will lead to the peer challenge taking place from the 3rd to the 7th 
October.  Discussions took place around key areas for the challenge and the 
four key areas were agreed. 
 

• The effectiveness of the delivery and commissioning of early intervention 
services and the use of CAF , thresholds and effectiveness 

• How the council and its partners can learn from and improve the service user 
experience 

• An independent perspective on our approach to improving Key Stage 2 
results. 

• Review the effectiveness of the multi-agency support panel in relation to Out 
of Authority Placements and value for money. 

 
Generally these peer challenges from the LGID are safeguarding focussed, 
but the review team will look at facilitating a Key Stage 2 attainment element 
to give an independent view of the work that has been taking place around 
this specific issue in Rotherham over the past few years 
 
There are a series of deliverables which have to be in place prior to the review 
commencing which need to be complete and submitted by the second week in 
September, some of which are included in this report. 
 

• Reading list – documents including LSCB business plan, Children and 
Young People’s Plan, OFSTED Performance Profile, child protection 
procedures etc and in particular the framework for analysing the 
documents. 

 

• A Key Lines of Enquiry document needs to be agreed and populated 
based on the additional themes agreed jointly with the challenge team. 

 

• A data sheet which includes key safeguarding and child protection 
statistics 

 
 
 

 

Page 7



 
 

Page 3  of 3 

Other key pieces of work are: 
 

• Case mapping group exercise – a small group of partners will conduct a 
case file mapping exercise, members of the  RSCB are taking part in this 
exercise. 

• Results from a survey of partners – a wide range of partners will complete 
a self-evaluation questionnaire 

• A timetable is required for the challenge team detailing all interviews and 
visits taking place during the challenge week 

 
 
The LGID will convene a team to deliver the challenge representing a variety of 
backgrounds and expertise from an integrated children’s sector, typically comprising 
of: Director of Children’s Services, lead member, operational manager or senior 
social worker, a NHS manager/practitioner plus the peer challenge manager and 
analyst ( LGID staff).  It is intended that the team leader will be Helen Jenner, 
Director of Children’s Services in Barking and Dagenham ( who has an Education 
background) 
 
The council have nominated a Challenge Sponsor ( Joyce Thacker – Strategic 
Director of Children’s Services) and a Challenge Organiser ( Sue Wilson – 
Performance and Quality Manager) 
 

 
8. Finance 

The LGID now carry out the peer challenges free of charge, there will however be 
some costs associated with refreshments etc for the reviewers during the on site 
week, details will be kept of all costs incurred and to attempts will be made to keep 
these minimal. 

 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 

 
Clarity in relation to the scope of the review will develop over the coming weeks as 
part of the development of the Key Lines of Enquiry document.  The completed 
report will be shared with partners involved in the challenge as well as the 
Department for Education, but will not feed into any formal OFSTED Children’s 
Services Assessments ratings, however it could be used as evidence with OFSTED 
to demonstrate our continued direction of travel. 

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
Although not a mandatory requirement in the letter from Tim Loughton MP in 
January 2011, there is an expectation that Rotherham take part in a peer challenge 
and that results are forwarded onto the DfE for their information. 

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 

• Staff bri
[...]
am Leader   

• Member Peer  

• Officer Peer 

• Health Peer 

• Off-site Peer  
• Challenge Manager  

 

The Approach 
The peer challenge is based on a framework which focuses attention on five themes:    

• Outcomes 

• Vision, Strategy and Leadership 

• Working Together and Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) 

• Service Delivery and Effective Practice 

• Managing Resources 

 

Whilst on site the team will also be looking at: 

Page 9



• The effectiveness of the delivery and commissioning of early intervention 
services and the use of CAF , thresholds and effectiveness 

• How the council and its partners can learn from and improve the service user 
experience 

• An independent perspective on our approach to improving Key Stage 2 
results. 

• Review the effectiveness of the multi-agency resource panel in relation to Out 
of Authority Placements and value for money. 

 

 

The work 
Some work will be undertaken prior to the team’s visit. The peer challenge team will 

study documents, policies and performance information. This will include 

questionnaires completed by staff, partners etc. A case mapping exercise will be 

undertaken challenging the success and challenges of inter-agency collaborative 

work in safeguarding cases. 

 
The team will then come to Rotherham for the week in October. The process begins 

with a meeting of senior managers from partner agencies, the challenge team will 

talk to a cross-section of senior officers, elected members, partners and front line 

staff.  This on-site work is a key aspect of the peer challenge process and those 

interviewed are encouraged to be as open and honest as possible. All information 

provided will be treated by the challenge team as non attributable. 

 

The team will feed back their observations and recommendations/findings from all 

the elements of the peer challenge at the end of the site visit and facilitate a 

workshop around its findings. This will be followed a few weeks late
[...]
 of 
areas for improvement. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT  

Agenda Item 8Page 27



 

 

7. Proposals and Details 

The working group met on four occasions to discuss how performance information 
is reported and how this can be used by Members to provide constructive 
challenge and scrutinise corporate performance effectively. 
 
This report outlines the working group’s preferred reporting format and seeks the 
views of the wider Select Commission on how performance issues are scrutinised. 
 

7.1 Summary of discussions 

The new reporting format is based on the twenty nine priority areas outlined in the 
Corporate Plan.  The working group discussed with officers the rationale behind 
each of the targets and offered suggestions where measures could be improved or 
where a greater level of detail was required (for example, demonstrating how 
levels of deprivation or inequalities are being addressed through specific initiatives 
in different parts of the Borough).  These suggestions have been incorporated, are 
being considered, or have informed other pieces of work.   
The Members requested that the following areas be addressed: 
 

• Information should be in ‘plain language’ and accessible; 

• Key areas of under-performance, length of time area had been deemed to 
'red', direction of travel, trends, should be easy to identify;  

• Clear timeline of when the report had been to SLT/ Cabinet Member and 
Cabinet and what actions and recommendations had been taken at each 
stage; 

• Clarity about what 'success looks like' (have we achieved what we've set out 
to) and whether value for money has been secured; 

• How members could unpick each of the priorities in terms of understanding 
the 'bigger picture' and what sits beneath each of the headlines.  

7.2 Reporting Format 

On the basis of discussion with members, officers in the Performance Team have 
refined their performance reports.  These were presented to the working group on 
6 September, 2011 and re
[...]
d by : …………………………………………………………………….. ………………………………….

6)  Member / SLT Actions

Progress MadeAction Detail

5)  Emerging and Ongoing Risks

Page  3 of 3

Date of Review:Review Completed by : …………………………………………………………………….. ………………………………….

Page  3 of 3

P
a

g
e
 4

5



  
 
 
1.  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2.  Date:  15th September, 2011 

3.  Title: Revenue Account Outturn 2010/11  
   

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
5. Summary 
 

• In 2010/11 the Council budgeted to spend £216.985m on its General Fund 
Revenue Account.  Actual spending for the year was £214.756m, a saving 
against budget of £2.229m (or 1.0%).  

 

• In addition, the Delegated Schools’ Budget was £185.276m. Actual spend 
against this was £185.196m, an under-spend of £80,000 for the year which 
has been added to Schools’ Reserves which at 31st March 2011 stand at 
£2.828m.   

 

• The Housing Revenue Account in 2010/11 showed a variance to budget of 
+£4.118m which has been met from HRA Reserves. 

 

• Reflecting the above out-turn position the Council’s Revenue Reserves as at 31 
March 2011 stand at: Reserves available to support the Budget £8.4m and 
Earmarked Reserves (incl Schools and HRA Reserves) £31.3m    

 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Commission notes:- 

 
1. The Council’s General Fund, Schools’ and the Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) Revenue Outturn Position Statements for 2010/11. 
 
2. The level of the Council’s Revenue Reserves as at 31 March 2011; and 

 
3. The carrying forward of the under-spends of £500,029 in accordance with the 

Council’s approved policy on the carry forward of year end balances on the 
Revenue Account.  

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 46



7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Revenue Outturn 2010/11 
 
Rotherham’s net Revenue Budget (excluding Delegated Schools’ Budget £185.276m) 
for the 2010/11 financial year was £216.985m whilst actual spending was £214.756m, 
resulting in an under-spend of £2
[...]
ive financial out-turn.  
Excluding the position on schools, there is a net under spend of £2.149m (1.0%) on 
the Council’s Revenue Budget.  This reflects the Council’s continued prudent and 
sustainable approach to financial management.   
 
As part of the process of reconfiguring and rationalising its services in order to meet 
the challenges facing it both in 2010/11 and future years the Council offered the option 
of voluntary severance scheme during the latter half of the financial year.  By the 31st 
March 2011 some 483 employees had left or had been given approval to leave the 
Council under the terms of its Voluntary Severance arrangements (that is Voluntary 
Early Retirement, Voluntary Redundancy, Phased Retirement and Redeployment).   
  

Page 47



In total the Voluntary Severance scheme cost £7.6m last year.  This was composed of 
severance payments of £6.4m and £1.2m in pensions strain payments to the South 
Yorkshire Pensions Authority.  These costs were met corporately by means of: 
 

• Successful Capitalisation Direction bids to DCLG totalling £2.2 million, 
(Severance costs £1.3m and pensions strain £0.9m), enabling these amounts 
to be funded from capital resources in 2010/11.   

 

• The remaining costs were financed using resources freed up by accounting 
opportunities identified by the adoption of International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS).    

 
 
7.2 Schools Budgets 
 
Schools’ budgets totalled £185.276m last year, spending against these budgets came 
to £185.196m, an underspend of £0.08m which was added to schools’ balances.  
Schools’ Balances stood at £3.152m as at 31st March 2011 - the level of these 
Balances is monitored throughout the year.  The Department for Education (DfE) 
makes it clear, that schools are autonomous and self-managing and as such, within 
set guidelines the use of balances is under their control.   
 
7.3 Housing Revenue Account  
 
The outturn position for 2010/11 for the Housing Revenue Account showed 
[...]
ances 
 
As at 31st March the Council had £39.7m in its reserves.  This total is composed of 
uncommitted reserves that can be drawn on, if required, to support budgets and 
earmarked reserves set aside to meet specific needs and purposes which are ring-
fenced to particular services. 
 
Reserves to Support the Budget: 
 
General Fund balances are held in order to protect the Council against unforeseen 
costs and contingencies and to mitigate financial risks.  In order to ensure that a 
prudent level of balances is held the value of balances is risk assessed annually as 
part of the budget setting process.   As a result of the under-spend against budget this 
year £8.402m of uncommitted General Fund Reserves are available as at 31st 
March 2011.  This is equivalent to 3.9% of its Net Revenue Budget and is deemed to 
be a prudent level.  
.  
Earmarked Reserves 
  
At the end of the 2010/11 financial year the Council’s earmarked reserves stood at 
£31.3m comprising: 

• Schools’ Balances of £3.152m 

• HRA Reserves of  £3.037m,  

• PFI Reserve (£12.769m) to meet future contractual liabilities over the life of the 
Schools and Leisure PFI schemes 

• Insurance Reserve (£1.483m) to meet future claim liabilities  

• Commutation Adjustment Reserve (£8.394m) to meet future debt repayment 
liabilities  

• Other Earmarked Reserves (£2.527m).  
 
 
SLT and Cabinet are asked to note the level of the Council’s Revenue Reserves as at 
31 March 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



8. Finance 
 
In total, the Council budgeted to spend £402.261m on its General Fund Revenue 
Account in 2010/11, (excluding Schools’ Budgets the total was £216.985m). The 
actual spend was £400.032m an underspend of £2.229m or 0.6% less than budget.    
This is made up of the following: 
 
           £m  % 
General Fund (excl. Schools Delegated Budgets)  - 2.149 1.0 
Schools Delegated Budgets     +0.080           0.0 
         ----------        ------ 
                  +2.229  0.6% 
         ----------        ------ 
 
The summarised effect of this outturn position on the Council’s reserves has been set 
out above in the Reserves and Balances section of this report.   
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Decisions about the level of resources (including reserves and balances) that are 
deployed to deliver the Council’s priorities involve risk and uncertainty. However, the 
impact of unforeseen circumstances and adverse variances against budget can be 
minimised by continuing improvements in financial management, including the more 
effective management of financial risks.   
  
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Approval with regard to the earmarking/use of Council balances should be given as 
soon as possible so as to give certainty to the final level of approved budget for the 
current financial year.  
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

Cabinet Reports  

• Proposed Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2010/11, 24th  
February, 2010 

• Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring reports to SLT and Cabinet. 

• 2010/11 Budget Report to Cabinet 17th November 2010 

• Outturn Report 2010/11 to Cabinet 20th July, 2011. 
 

Other Documents  

• Statement of Accounts 2010/11 
 
 
Contact Name: Andrew Bedford, Strategic Director of Finance,22004, 
andrew.bedford@rotherham.gov.uk

Page 50



 
APPENDIX 1  

 
 
Directorate  Budget 

 
£  

Out-Turn 
 
£ 

Surplus/ 
Deficit 

£ 

Trading  
 
£ 

Non-
Trading 

£ 

C&YPS  46,623,631 46,482,141 -141,490 -43,000 98,490 

      

EDS 47,677,559 47,471,588 -195,971  -195,971 

      

Adult Social 
Services 

 
72,336,065 

 
71,347,314 

 
-988,751 

 
 

 
-988,751 

Neighbourhoods 4,456,449 4,110,634 -345,815  -345,815 

 76,792,065 75,457,314 -1,334,566  -1,334,566 

      

Chief Executive  8,952,438 8,796,378 -156,060  -156,060 

      

Financial Services  10,828,939 10,507,927 -321,012 -200,000 -121,012 

      

Central Services  26,119,919 26,120,198 279  279 

      

TOTAL (Excl 
Schools 

216,985,00

Minutes of the meeting


SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 15/09/11 6B 
 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday, 15th September, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Hughes (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beck, Currie, Donaldson, Ellis, 
J. Hamilton and Sharman. 
 
Also in attendance were:- 
 
Councillors Lakin and Rushforth in relation to Item 6 on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Whelbourn in relation to Item 7 on the agenda. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N. Hamilton and Swift.  
 
Councillors Pitchley and Read from the Improving Lives Select Commission submitted their 
apologies in relation to Item 7 on the agenda. 
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
12. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21ST JULY, 2011  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 

Commission held on 21st July, 2011 be approved as a correct record for 
signature by the Chairman. 
 

14. CHILDREN’S PEER CHALLENGE OCTOBER 2011  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Sue Wilson, Performance 
and Quality Manager, and supported by Joyce Thacker, Strategic Director of 
Children and Young People’s Services, which set out details of how Children 
and Young People’s Services would be undergoing a Peer Challenge facilitated 
by Local Government Improvement and Development Agency from the 3rd to 
7th October, 2011. 
 
A scoping meeting was held on the 20th June, 2011 with representatives 
from Local Government Improvement and Development at which there was an 
early indication of the areas that would be covered:- 
 

• The effectiveness of the delivery and commissioning of early intervention 
services and the use of Children and Families, thresholds and 
effectiveness. 

• How the Council and its partners can learn from and improve the service 
user experience. 

• An independent perspective on our approach to improving Key Stage 2 
results. 

• Review the effectiveness of the multi-agency resource panel in relation to 
Out of Authority Placements and value for money. 



7B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 15/09/11 

 

 

 
The Select Commission were informed that the peer challenges from the Local 
Government Improvement and Development Agency were safeguarding 
focused, but the review team was to look at facilitating a Key Stage 2 
attainment element to give an independent view of the work that had been 
taking place around this specific issue in Rotherham over the past few years 
 
It was noted that there were a series of deliverables which have to be in place 
prior to the review commencing which needed to be complete and submitted 
by the second week in September. 
 
The Local Government Improvement and Development Agency would convene 
a team to deliver the challenge representing a variety of backgrounds and 
expertise from an integrated children’s sector, typically comprising of a 
Director of Children’s Services, Lead Member, Operational Manager or Senior 
Social Worker, a NHS Manager/Practitioner plus the Peer Challenge Manager 
and Analyst.  It was intended that the Team Leader would be Helen Jenner, 
Director of Children’s Services in Barking and Dagenham. 
 
It was noted that the peer challenge was free of charge with no cost to the 
Local Authority, apart from refreshments for the period of the review team 
were on site in Rotherham. 
 
On receipt of the final report the Council had the choice in whom they wished to 
share the information and this would be given further consideration. 
 
A discussion and question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were raised and subsequently clarified:- 
 

• In light of this peer challenge, whether or not the Consultants employed 
following the Ofsted inspection of Children and Young People’s Services 
were considered value for money. 

• Whether the perspective of the KS2 results would mirror the outcome of 
the performance clinic. 

• Early intervention and electronic tracking of performance of rising four 
and five year olds in order to improve KS2 results and to bring the results 
above the national average. 

• Opportunities to recommended different methods of working in order to 
improve KS2 results. 

• Safeguarding young people and the implications of using social network 
sites. 

• Role of the Councillor in the peer review. 

• Safeguarding controls and whether the review team would give 
consideration to the Council’s partner agencies. 

• Invitation to Head Teachers and Chairs of Governors to review meetings 
to discuss the performance of schools not achieving their floor targets. 

• Risks associated with sustaining partners whilst reducing costs. 

• Evidence of working with young people and more difficult to engage 
families. 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Cabinet Members for Lifelong Learning and Culture 
and Safeguarding Children and Adults and Sue Wilson and Joyce Thacker from 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 15/09/11 8B 
 

 

Children and Young People’s Services be thanked for their attendance. 
 
(2)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(3)  That the final report following the conclusion of the challenge be submitted 
to this Select Commission in due course. 
 

15. CENTRAL ESTABLISHMENT CHARGES  
 

 The Chairman welcomed Stuart Booth, Director of Central Finance, to the 
meeting of the Select Commission who gave a presentation on the review of 
central establishment charges and gave an update on progress. 
 
The presentation drew specific attention to:- 
 

• What central establishment charges are, how they are allocated and 
what was charged out. 

• Which services were typically treated as central establishment charges. 

• Service cost composition. 

• Which services and costs were excluded from central establishment 
charges. 

• Central establishment charges charging methodology. 

• Services treated as central establishment charges in Rotherham. 

• The 2010/11 central establishment charges analysis by Directorate. 

• Central establishment charges related reviews and how these have 
contributed to reducing back office costs. 

• Issues currently being faced. 

• The review’s progress to date. 

• Final report recommendations. 
 
An in-depth discussion and question and answer session ensued and the 
following issues were raised and subsequently clarified;- 
 
- The need to refresh aspects of the current charging methodology  
- Changes to the charging methodology and what these would be. 
- Outcome of the review and whether this should be undertaken on an 

annual basis. 
- Why External Audit had not picked up on the need to update 

methodologies for charging used by the Council. 
- Distribution of charges across all Directorates. 
- Role of External Audit and their consideration of the Council’s statutory 

returns. 
- Reasons for charging central establishment charges at year end. 
- Whether the charges at the year end contributed to the overspend of 

Directorates. 
- Whether central establishment charges would impact on business rates 

of Council buildings. 
- Whether shared services would improve central establishment charges. 
- Who was responsible for allocating charges to codes. 
- The need for a timely review of central establishment charges given the 

economic downturn. 
 



9B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 15/09/11 

 

 

Resolved:-  (1)  That Stuart Booth be thanked for his informative presentation. 
 
(2)  That the report relating to the review of central establishment charges be 
submitted to the Select Commission’s next meeting in October, 2011. 
 

16. PERFORMANCE REPORTING UPDATE - FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS' 
WORKING GROUP  
 

 Further to Minute No. 5 of this Commission’s meeting held on 21st July, 2011, 
which asked for a sub-group to review the format of future performance data, 
Caroline Webb, Scrutiny Adviser present this report which summarised the 
discussions and sought the views of the Select Commission on the 
recommendations of the working group.   
 
The new reporting format was based on the twenty nine priority areas outlined 
in the Corporate Plan.  The working group discussed with officers the rationale 
behind each of the targets and offered suggestions where measures could be 
improved or where a greater level of detail was required.  These suggestions 
have been incorporated, were being considered, or have informed other pieces 
of work.   
 
The Members requested that a number of areas also be addressed, but 
suggested that this Select Commission could either be:- 
 

• Proactive in between receiving the agenda and the meeting and seeking 
clarification on areas of concern, which could then be fed into the 
meeting. 

 

• Receive the agenda and at the meeting request clarification/further 
information on areas of concern that would be reported on at the next 
meeting. 

 
The officer involved in this review of future performance were thanked for their 
support and would provide score card information, which would highlight to this 
Select Commission the value and intent of each delivery outcome. 
 
Resolved;-  (1)  That officers be thanked for their support to the sub-group and 
the progress made to date. 
 
(2)  That the draft format of future performance reports be approved. 
 
(3)  That the sub-group continue to take a proactive approach and undertake 
detailed scrutiny of areas for improvement/concern on receipt of their 
agendas. 
 

17. REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 2010/11  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Stuart Booth, Director of 
Central Finance, which set out how in 2010/11 the Council budgeted to spend 
£216.985m on its General Fund Revenue Account.  Actual spending for the 
year was £214.756m, a saving against budget of £2.229m (or 1.0%).  
 
In addition, the Delegated Schools’ Budget was £185.276m. Actual spend 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 15/09/11 10B 
 

 

against this was £185.196m, an under-spend of £80,000 for the year which 
has been added to Schools’ Reserves which at 31st March 2011 stood at 
£2.828m.   
 
The Housing Revenue Account in 2010/11 showed a variance to budget of 
+£4.118m which had been met from Housing Revenue Account Reserves. 
 
Reflecting on the above out-turn position the Council’s Revenue Reserves as at 
31st March, 2011 stood at:- 
 

• Reserves available to support the Budget £8.4m. 

• Earmarked Reserves (incl Schools and HRA Reserves) £31.3m    
 
In spite of these significant pressures and commitments, the Council had 
managed to achieve, through careful financial management, a positive financial 
out-turn.  Excluding the position on schools, there was a net under spend of 
£2.149m (1.0%) on the Council’s Revenue Budget.  This reflected the Council’s 
continued prudent and sustainable approach to financial management.   
 
As part of the process of reconfiguring and rationalising its services in order to 
meet the challenges facing it both in 2010/11 and future years the Council 
offered the option of voluntary severance scheme during the latter half of the 
financial year.  By the 31st March, 2011 some 483 employees had left or had 
been given approval to leave the Council under the terms of its Voluntary 
Severance arrangements (that was Voluntary Early Retirement, Voluntary 
Redundancy, Phased Retirement and Redeployment).   
   
The impact of unforeseen circumstances and adverse variances against 
budget would be minimised by continuing improvements in financial 
management, including the more effective management of financial risks.   
 
Discussion ensued on the Housing Revenue Account overspend of £4.1m, the 
reduction in Housing Revenue Account balances, the moratorium on spending 
in Directorates and the costs associated with the voluntary severance scheme. 
 
It was suggested that as part of the remit of this Select Commission and its 
scrutiny of the Council’s budget setting process that a small sub-group look at 
this and report back to the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Council’s General Fund, Schools’ and the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Outturn Position Statements for 2010/11 
be noted. 
 
(2)  That the level of the Council’s Revenue Reserves as at 31 March 2011 be 
noted. 
 
(3)  That the carrying forward of the under-spends of £500,029 in accordance 
with the Council’s approved policy on the carry forward of year end balances on 
the Revenue Account be noted. 
 
(4)  That a report be submitted to the next meeting of this Select Commission 
outlining the position of the Housing Revenue Account balances. 
 



11B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 15/09/11 

 

 

(5)  That a small sub-group made up of Councillors Atkin, Ellis, J. Hamilton, 
Hughes and Sharman considers the Select Commission’s involvement in the 
budget setting process and report back their deliberations at the next meeting 
in October, 2011. 
 

18. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Further to Minute No. 4 of the meeting of this Select Commission held on 21st 
July, 2011, Caroline Webb, Scrutiny Adviser, updated the meeting on the areas 
that would be subject to further work.  These included:- 
 

• The budget process. 

• The review of central establishment charges. 

• . Customer feedback and complaints 
 
Resolved;-  That the selected areas above be approved for inclusion on the 
respective agendas and the work take place as suggested. 
 

19. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of this Select Commission take place on 
Thursday, 27th October, 2011 at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 


